Res. 17986

| SECOND ADDENDUM TO
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM made this [ day of ﬂ@W ,

2012, by and between JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, hereinafter called "County"

and UNITED INNER CITY SERVICES, 2008 East 12" Street, Kansas City, MO, 64127
hereinafter called "UICS."
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, UICS and County entered into a Cooperative Agreement dated
December 21, 2011, whereunder UICS agreed to provide art education, youth services,
and child development programs for 2012, as authorized by Resolution 17754, dated
December 6, 2011, at a cost to the County not to exceed $50,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Addendum, dated February 23, 2012, and
~authorized by Ordinance 4392, dated February 13, 2012, the funding allocation
authorized by the original agreement was increased by $222,901.00; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to revise the original budget présented by UICS by
reallocating $10,000.00 from the supplies budget line to the personal services budget
designation, to provide for an additional teavcher’s assistant to support children enrolled
in the program in need of intensive behavioral support in the classroom, as is more fully
described in the attached Exhibit A and incdrporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, the execution of this addendum is authorized by Resolution 17986,

dated September 24, 2012;

FILED

T- | 0CT 0 1 2012

MARY JO SPINO
COUNTY CLEBK




NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and

provisions herein contained, County and UICS respectively agree with each other as

follows; .

1.

!

Except as expressly provided herein, all provisions of the Cooperative
Agreement between UICS and County, dated December 21, 2012, and
the First Addendum dated February 23, 2012, shall remain in full force and
effect.

The Cooperative Agreement of December 21, 2012, is amended by the
substitution of Exhibit A attached hereto, for the Exhibit A attached to the
Cooperative Agreement.

This Second Addendum to the Agreement, together with the Cooperative
Agreement, dated December 21, 2011, and the First Addendum dated
February 23, 2012, shall be effective January 1, 2012 and shall extend
until December 31, 2012.

This Second Addendum to Agreement, together with the Cooperative
Agreement dated December 21, 2011, and the First Addendum dated
February 23, 2012, incorporates the entire understanding and agreement

of the parties.

(Signature page to follow)



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(U gt /L,

W. Stephen Nixon
County Counselor

ATTEST:

Mary Jo Spin o
Clerk of the Legislature

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

By:
Michael D~ ders
County Executive

UNITED INNER CITY SERVICES

~

AR Lo o™

Executive Director
Federal I. D. #: 44-0646347



Agency Name:. United Inner City Services

Section C: 2012 Program Budget

Complete a separate program budget for each program your agency is applying for funding.

EXHIBIT

Program Name:’

Child Development

Personal Services

For each salaryrequest below please attach a job description or duties.

% of Salary Amount of Salary

tobefundedby = tobe funded by

Positlon / Title Total Salary Jackson Co. Jackson County
Bobbye Fuller Co-Director of Childcare 42,000 100%) $ 42,000
Vicki Lockett Family Advecate 35,000 ___100%| § 35,000
Kevin Jones Administration 44,000 - 100%)| $ 44,000
1.5 Denmon/Smith/Reception-Clerk 33,540 100%) $ 33,540
3 classroom aides 53880 - | 100%|$ 53,890
Dorice Ramsey/Deidre Anderson/Admi 65000 50%| $ . 32,500
Total Salaries $ 240,930
Total Benefits $ 27,070
Total Personal Services $ 268,000

Contractual Services

B -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

Total Contractual Services $ -
Supplies

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

Total Supplies $ -

Total Program Request $ 268,000

Section C




